Legal Notice No. 270

REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

THE FIRE SERVICE ACT, CHAP. 35:50

NOTIFICATION

ISSUED BY THE MINISTER OF FINANCE UNDER REGULATION 4 OF THE FIRE SERVICE (RECOGNITION OF AN APPROPRIATE ASSOCIATION) REGULATIONS, 2005

NOTIFICATION OF APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN APPROPRIATE RECOGNISED ASSOCIATION

IN ACCORDANCE with regulation 4(a) and (b) of the Fire Service (Recognition of an Appropriate Association) Regulations, 2005 ("the Regulations"), the Minister of Finance gives notice that the Fire Service Association (Second Division) ("the Association") has, on the 12th day of June, 2012, submitted an application for recognition as an appropriate recognised association pursuant to regulation 3 of the Regulations.

In accordance with regulation 4(c) of the Regulations, the Minister of Finance gives notice that a copy of—

- (a) the rules of the Association containing the provisions specified in the Sixth Schedule to the Fire Service Act; and
- (b) the list of the names of members of the Association which it purports to represent and of the classes and categories of offices into which those members fall,

may be examined at 127, Edward Street, Port-of-Spain.

In accordance with regulation 4(d) of the Regulations, the Minister of Finance gives notice that unless another association objects before the expiration of fourteen days from the date of the publication of this notification, the Association shall be recognised under section 30(1) of the Fire Service Act as the appropriate recognised association.

Made this 14th day of June, 2012.

W. DOOKERAN Minister of Finance

PRINTED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, PORT-OF-SPAIN REPUBLIC OF TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO—2012